

Town of Windham

Town Offices 8 School Road Windham, Maine

Meeting Minutes - Draft

Planning Board

Monday, November 8, 2021

6:30 PM

Council Chambers and Remote Via Zoom

Final Agenda

To join the meeting remotely, use this link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/143936937. You may also call 1-646-558-8656 and enter meeting ID: 143 936 937.

- 1 Call To Order
- 2 Roll Call and Declaration of Quorum

The meeting was called to order by Chair, Keith Elder. Other members present were: Evert Krikken, Kaitlyn Tuttle, Colin Swan, Marge Govoni (Via Zoom) and Rick Yost (via Zoom).

Town Planner, Steve Puleo, was also present. Planning Director, Amanda Lessard was present via Zoom.

3 PB 21-067 Approval of Minutes: October 25, 2021

Attachments: Minutes 10-25-21-draft.pdf

Colin Swan made a motion to approve the minutes of the October 25, 2021 meeting.

Seconded by Kaitlyn Tuttle.

Roll Call

Keith Elder – In favor Colin Swan – In favor Marg Govoni – In favor Kaitlyn Tuttle – In favor Evert Krikken – In favor Rick Yost – In favor

Vote: All in favor.

Public Hearings and Continuing Business

4 PB 21-066

21-11: 11 Androscoggin Street Apartments. Minor Subdivision final plan review. James Cummings is proposing to divide the lot in two (2) and construct a duplex (2-unit) on the newly created lot. The property in question is located at 11 Androscoggin Street and identified on Tax Map: 37, Lot 13, Zone: Village Commercial (VC). *Note: This project description has been amended since sketch plan review.

Town of Windham Page 1

Attachments: MEMO MINOR SUB 11AndroscogginStreetREVISED 21-11 110421

<u>pdf</u>

MEMO MINOR SUB 11AndroscogginStree 110421.pdf

MINOR REVISED SUB APPLICATION AndroscogginStreet 21-11 1

0-27-21.pdf

MINOR REVISED SUB PLANSET Androscoggin 21.pdf

COMPLETENESS LETTER TownEngineer&Planner Comments 21-1

1 11-03-21.pdf

COMPLETENESS LETTER MajorStie&MinorSub 11ApartmentStreet

-3-UnitBuilding 21-11 10-12-21.pdf

Subdivision Plan.pdf

Turning Movement Exhibit.pdf

FireChief ReviewComments 110821.pdf

Subdivision Plan easement.pdf

Waiver Request Form.pdf

2021-11-08 Financial Capacity Letter.pdf

Applicant Response to Comments 110821.pdf

Dustin Roma, of DM Roma Consulting Engineers, was present representing the applicant. He explained:

- The property was slightly under one acre with an existing single family dwelling on it. They proposed to divide the lot into two properties and to construct a duplex on one of the lots.
- A small area of wetlands existed by the railroad tracks. They had been mapped.
- The watermain would extend public water service to the duplex.
- A 15 foot wide easement area would be provided and designated as a fire lane.
- A condition of approval would require an acceptable grading plan to be submitted with the building permit for the new dwelling unit.
- A waiver request from the requirement that vehicles not back out into Androscoggin Street had been submitted. The property was located at the end of the short road with only a few houses on it. Traffic would not be passing the property and so they were not creating a dangerous situation in this circumstance.

The Board commented:

- The waiver request dealt with safety. Were there other considerations?
- What constituted a parking area; could two be divided by a small strip of grass?
- Would the parking spaces be beyond the 15 foot easement?. Why couldn't people back into the easement area to turn and enter the street?
- Could the duplex be turned and moved back enough so people had room to turn around?
- Could this type situation be dealt with by the ordinance rather than a waiver?
- The waiver made sense because no one would be driving past the property.

Kaitlyn Tuttle made a motion to approve the waiver request to the parking and loading requirements to allow vehicles to back out onto the street.

Seconded by Colin Swan.

Roll Call

Keith Elder – In favor
Marg Govoni – In favor
Evert Krikken – In favor
Kolin Swan – In favor
Kaitlyn Tuttle – In favor
Rick Yost – In favor

Vote: All in favor.

Kaitlyn Tuttle made a motion that the minor subdivision application for 11 Androscoggin Street 3 dwelling-unit subdivision project was found complete in regard to the submission requirements based on the application checklist, but the Planning Board retained the right to request more information where review criteria were not fully addressed.

Seconded by Colin Swan.

Roll Call

Keith Elder – In favor Colin Swan – In favor Marg Govoni – In favor Kaitlyn Tuttle – In favor Evert Krikken – In favor Rick Yost – In favor

Vote: All in favor.

There was no public comment. The public hearing was closed.

Kaitlyn Tuttle made a motion that the minor subdivision application for the 11 Androscoggin Street three dwelling-unit subdivision on Tax Map: 37, Lot 13 was to be approved with conditions with the following findings of fact and conclusions.

FINDINGS OF FACT

812.C. - PARKING AND LOADING

- Per Section 542.A.1. Parking and Loading standards "in Section 800 Site Plan Review shall apply to the uses in all zoning districts", and "Waivers of the off-street parking and loading standards may only be granted by the Planning Board as part of a subdivision application."
- Per Section 812.C.1.(a) Parking and Loading Requirements, Off-street Parking Layout, "Parking areas with more than two (2) parking spaces shall be arranged so that it is not necessary for vehicles to back into the street."
- The parking area shows four (4) parking spaces, 9' x 18', although the revised application states five parking spaces.
- Per the site walk discussion, the applicant stated they would provide a truck turning template for the Fire and Public Works access at the end of Androscoggin Street. A truck turning template was not provided with the revised application materials.

911. - SUBDIVISION REVIEW

911.A. – Basic Subdivision layout

- The site has 10,940 SF of steep slopes (> 25%). The net residential area is 28,328 SF, and the required net area is 2,500 SF per dwelling unit allowing a maximum number of dwelling units of 11.
- The applicant is proposing to divide the lot into two parcels. Lot 1 will remain a single-family dwelling, and Lot 2 will be developed with a 2-unit residential building or duplex.
- Maine Subdivision Law §4402.6 exempts the division of new or existing structures into three (3) or more dwelling units, where the project is subject to municipal site plan

review.

- The splitting of the parcel into two lots requires a major subdivision review, and the development of the apartment is subjected to a major site plan review.
- The new residential building will not result in undue air or water pollution.
- During the Development Review Team meeting, Fire Department states they will be involved with the lot number for E-911 with the Addressing Officer.
- At the Development Review Team meeting, the applicant stated all utilities shall be located underground, per Section 911.A.2(a).
- The Planning Board should consider adding a Condition of Approval requiring the addition of two (2) or more dwelling units on Lots 1will require minor subdivision to be amendment to a major subdivision.
- The minor subdivision project is not expected to result in undue air or water pollution.
- The applicant should provide a monument at the boundaries of Lot 1 and 2 along the street ROW.
- During the Development Review Team meeting, Assessing Department will provide addresses and map-lot numbers for the final plan review. The applicant has not provided property addresses for the new lot or Map Lot number from the Assessing Office with their final application. The Planning Board shall require addressing and Map Lot information on the final subdivision recording plan to be verified by the Town Planner prior to the release of the signed recording plan.

911.B. - Sufficient Water

- The Portland Water District (PWD) has a water supply line in the Androscoggin Street ROW and is available for future connections to the single-family home or a duplex.
- The applicant has not provided the PWD "Ability to Server" letter in the final submission. The Planning Board shall require the PWD "Ability to Serve" letter and verified by the Town Planner prior to the release of the signed recording plan.
- The closest fire hydrant is within 1,000 feet of the proposed subdivision.

911.C. - Erosion Control and Impact on Water Bodies

- The applicant has not provided stormwater drainage or management plan. Plan sheet GU-1, locates the installation of silt fencing, lip-level spreader, and a plunge pool outflow structure and pipe from roofline dip edge filter.
- The Town Engineer requests the Planning Board consider adding a Condition of Approval requiring grading and erosion control plans to be reviewed and approved by the Town Engineer, in writing, prior to issuing the building permit for either a single-family dwelling or duplex (see Conditions of Approval #3).
- In the revised final plan, a report from Mainly Soils, LLC identified a small wetland on-site and did not find any water bodies on the new parcel. The proposed location of the duplex structure will not impact the small wetland.

911.D. – Sewage Disposal

- The proposed duplex structure will connect the sanitary sewer lines to the Portland Water District (PWD) sewer located in the Androscoggin Street ROW.
- The applicant has not provided the PWD "Ability to Server" letter in the final submission. The Planning Board shall require the PWD "Ability to Serve" letter and verified by the Town Planner prior to the release of the signed recording plan.

911.E. – Impact Natural Beauty, Aesthetics, Historic Sites, Wildlife Habit, Rare Natural Areas or Public Access to the Shoreline

- The applicant will provide more information relating to the natural resource impacts as part of the final review.
- The property does not have shoreline frontage.
- The applicant did not show the limits of tree clearing as part of the final plan

submission for the single-family and duplex buildings. The Board should require a note be added to the subdivision recording plan, stating that clearing of trees is not allowed in areas where tree cover is depicted on the plan for a period of at least five (5) years from the date of Planning Board approval.

• The tree clearing limit note will be verified by the Town Planner before releasing the subdivision recording plan for recording at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds.

911.F. – Conformance with Land Use Ordinances Comprehensive Plan:

• The plan does meet the goals of the 2017 Comprehensive Plan.

Land Use Ordinances:

- In the Village Commercial (VC) District, the minimum lot size is 5,000 SF.
- Lots meet the lot frontage requirement of 50 feet for the VC Zone.
- The net residential density requirement is 2,500 SF.
- The net residential density calculations are shown on the subdivision recording plan.
- Single-family and duplex are permitted uses in the VC zoning district.

Subdivision Ordinance

- The applicant did not provide Tax Map and Lot numbers from the Tax Assessor for the final plan submission review.
- Subdivision plan data, compatible with the Town GIS, has not been submitted in the final plan submission.
- The subdivision plan shows the entire parcel, including all contiguous land in common ownership within the last five years, as required by 30-A MRSA Section 4401.
- For the final plan review, the applicant shall describe how solid waste will be collected and disposed of. The solid waste generated during construction will be hauled from the site and disposed of at a licensed waste handling facility. Residents will use the Town's curbside trash collection service.
- The applicant will show the proposed driveway location and building envelopes for Lots 2 and 3 the final plan review.

911.G. - Financial and Technical Capacity

- Evidence of financial capacity must be provided as part of the final plan review. The applicant has not provided an estimated cost of development or financial capacity evidence.
- Evidence of technical capacity must be provided as part of the final plan review. The applicant contacted DM Roma Consulting Engineer for permitting management and site design. The Planning Board required the subdivision record plan to be stamped and signed by a State of Maine License Survey prior to the Planning Board signing the recording plan.

911.H. - Impact on Ground Water Quality or Quantity

• No impacts on groundwater are expected from the future development of the structures that will be connected to the Portland Water District (PWD) water supply and sewage disposal system.

911.I. - Floodplain Management

The subject property is not in a mapped FEMA Floodplain boundary.

911.J. - Stormwater

- The applicant has provided see Section911.C. Erosion Control and Impact on Water Bodies above for details.
- The stormwater drainage or management plan shall comply with Chapter 500

Stormwater Rules and shall include a maintenance plan. The applicant did not provide a management stormwater plan for the final review.

The Town Engineer provided the following:

The Windham Land Use Ordinance Section 911.J.6. requires all subdivisions, regardless of size, to submit a stormwater management plan that complies with Section 4E Flooding Standard of the DEP Chapter 500 Stormwater Management. Roofline drip edge filters are shown for roof runoff. Based on the location that these drip edges are shown on the plan, it appears that the roof will fully pitch toward Androscoggin St. A detail should be provided on the plans for the plunge pool that is shown on the plan that receives the drip edge and foundation drain discharges. Grading details should be provided to show how drainage from the parking area will flow to the level spreader.

• The Town Engineer requests a note be added to the subdivision recording requiring the use of roofline drip edge filters, construction details of the plunge pool, and the stormwater management plan meeting Section 911.J.6. with the building permit application. The Planning Board should consider adding a Condition of Approval requiring roofline drip edge filters, construction details of the plunge pool, and a stormwater management plan reviewed and approved by the Town Engineer, in writing, prior to issuing the building permit for either a single-family dwelling or a duplex (see Conditions of Approval #4).

911.K. - Conservation Subdivision

• Conservation subdivisions are permitted in Farm or Farm Residential zoning districts only.

911. L. - Compliance with Timber Harvesting Rules

• The applicant of the three (3) dwelling unit subdivisions will not involve timber harvesting activity. All tree removal will be limited in scope and minimal.

911.M. - Traffic Conditions and Street

- The applicant states, the minor subdivision will generate approximately two (2) peak-hour trip ends. The small amount increases of traffic expected will not adversely the are road network. The placement of driveways will not adversely impact vehicular movement on Androscoggin Street.
- All driveway curb cuts will require to be obtained for "driveway opening" and "street-opening" permits from Public Works Department prior to commencing the work.

CONCLUSIONS

- 1. The subdivision plan for development reflects the natural capacities of the site to support development.
- 2. Buildings, lots, and support facilities will be clustered in those portions of the site that have the most suitable conditions for development.
- 3. Environmentally sensitive areas, including but not limited to, wetlands; steep slopes; flood plains; significant wildlife habitats, fisheries, and scenic areas; habitat for rare and endangered plants and animals; unique natural communities and natural areas; and sand and gravel aquifers will be maintained and protected to the maximum extent.
- 4. The proposed subdivision has sufficient water available for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the subdivision.
- 5. The proposed subdivision will not cause any unreasonable soil erosion or a reduction in the land's capacity to hold water so that a dangerous or unhealthy condition results.
- 6. The proposed use and layout will be of such a nature that it will make vehicular or pedestrian traffic no more hazardous than is normal for the area involved.
- 7. The proposed subdivision will provide for adequate sewage waste disposal.
- 3. The proposed subdivision conforms to a duly adopted subdivision regulation or

ordinance, comprehensive plan, development plan, or land use plan.

- The developer has the adequate financial capacity to meet the standards of this section.
- 10. The proposed subdivision will not alone or in conjunction with existing activities, adversely affect the quality or quantity of groundwater.
- 11. The proposed subdivision will provide for adequate stormwater management.
- 12. The proposed location and height of buildings or structure walls and fences, parking, loading and landscaping shall be such that it will interfere or discourage the appropriate development in the use of land adjacent to the proposed site or unreasonable affect its value.
- 13. On-site landscaping does/does not provide adequate protection to neighboring properties from detrimental features of the development that could be avoided by adequate landscaping.
- 14. All freshwater wetlands within the proposed subdivision have not been identified on the plan.
- 15. Any river, stream, or brook within or abutting the subdivision has/has not been identified on any maps submitted as part of the application.
- 16. The proposed subdivision will provide for adequate stormwater management.
- 17. If any lots in the proposed subdivision have shore frontage on a river, stream, brook, or great pond as these features are defined in Title 38, section 480-B, none of the lots created within the subdivision has/does have a lot of depth to shore frontage ratio greater than 5 to 1.
- 18. The long-term cumulative effects of the proposed subdivision will/will not unreasonably increase a great pond's phosphorus concentration during the construction phase and life of the proposed subdivision.
- 19. For any proposed subdivision that crosses municipal boundaries, the proposed subdivision will/will not cause unreasonable traffic congestion or unsafe conditions with respect to the use of existing public ways in an adjoining municipality in which part of the subdivision is located.
- 20. The timber on the parcel being subdivided has/has not been harvested in violation of rules adopted pursuant to Title 12, section 8869, subsection 14.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

- 1. Approval is dependent upon and limited to the proposals and plans contained in the application dated October 4, 2021, amended November 4, 2021, and supporting documents and oral representations submitted and affirmed by the applicant and conditions. If any conditions are imposed by the Planning Board and any variations from such plans, proposals, supporting documents, and representations are subject to review and approval by the Staff Review Committee or the Town Planner in with Section 913 of the Subdivision Ordinance.
- 2. The addition of two (2) or more dwelling units, excluding a duplex, on the new lot shall require the minor subdivision amendment to a major subdivision.
- 3. The grading and erosion control plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Town Engineer, in writing, prior to issuing the building permit for either a single-family dwelling or duplex.
- 4. The roofline drip edge filters, construction details of the plunge pool, and a stormwater management plan shall be reviewed and approved by the Town Engineer, in writing, prior to issuing the building permit for either a single-family dwelling or a duplex.

Page 7

Seconded by Colin Swan.

Roll Call

Keith Elder – In favor
Marg Govoni – In favor
Evert Krikken – In favor
Kolin Swan – In favor
Kaitlyn Tuttle – In favor
Rick Yost – In favor

Vote: All in favor.

Other Business

5 Adjournment

Kaitlyn Tuttle made a motion to adjourn.

Seconded by Colin Swan.

Vote: All in favor.

Town of Windham Page 8